

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC08-1317
Lower Tribunal No(s): 2D01-1638

FLORIDA BIRTH RELATED
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION,

Vs DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS, ET. AL,

CASE NO: SC08-1318
Lower Tribunal No(s): 2D03-5156

FLORIDA BIRTH RELATED
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION,

Vs BAYFRONT MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

CASE NO: SC08-1319
Lower Tribunal No(s): 2D03-5156

MIKE KOCHER, ET AL.

Vs BAYFRONT MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS GLENN

Steven C. Ruth, Esquire
Fla. Bar. No. 226531
Jessica E. Shahady, Esquire
Fla. Bar. No. 0036484
BELTZ & RUTH, P.A.
Post Office Box 16847
St. Petersburg, FL 33733-6847
Telephone: (727)327-3222
Facsimile: (727)323-7720
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii, iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. SECTION 766.316 IS A STATUTE IN DEROGATION OF COMMON LAW AND MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED.....	8
II. STRICT CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE REQUIRES THIS COURT HOLD THAT BOTH THE PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN AND HOSPITAL PROVIDE NOTICE.....	11
III. ALL CHILDREN'S DOES NOT HAVE NICA IMMUNITY, BECAUSE IT IS AN APPARENT AGENT/CONTRACTED HEALTHCARE PROVIDER OF BAYFRONT HOSPITAL THAT FAILED TO GIVE REQUISITE STATUTORY NOTICE UNDER §733.316 FLORIDA STATUTES.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
All Children's Hospital, Inc. v. Dept. of Admin. Hearings 863 So.2d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	1, 4, 5
Bayfront Medical Center, Inc. v Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n, . 982 So.2d 704 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	9
Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission 863 So.2d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	9, 10
Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n. v Florida Div. of Admin. Hearings 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997).....	8
Fla. Police Benev. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dep't of Agric. Consumer Servs. 574 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1991).....	11
Fluet v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n. v Florida Div. of Admin. Hearings 788 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	8
Galen of Florida v. Braniff 696 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1996).....	2, 9, 12
Gugleman v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n. v Florida Div. of Admin. Hearing 815 So.2d 764 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	15, 16
Holzhauer-Mosher v. Ford Motor Co. 772 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	6
Nagy v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n. 813 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1946).....	6
Pope v. Winter Park Healthcare Group, 939 So.2d 185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	18
Robinson v. Lane, 557 So.2d 908. 909 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	9
Schur v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n,	

813 So.2d 1155, 159 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	6
Shands v. Juliana, 863 So.2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	17, 18
Turner v. Hurbrich, 656 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	8
University of Miami v. Ruiz, Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n 916 So.2d 155, 159 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	9
White v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n. v Florida Div. of Admin. Hearings 655 So.2d 1292 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
766.303 (2), Fla. Stat	7, 19
766.316, Fla. Stat.....	passim
